#### CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES

|  |  |  |   |  | AND TRANSMITTAL<br>TE SURVEY AGENCY   |  | ID: RX49<br>Facility ID: 29890                        |
|--|--|--|---|--|---|--|---|
| MEDICARE/MEDICAID PROVIDER NO.     (L1) 245623  2.STATE VENDOR OR MEDICAID NO.     (L2) 103600300  | (L3  | ) INTERLUDI  | DRESS OF FACI<br>E <b>RESTORATI</b><br>NE ROAD NOR<br>IN  | VE SUITE                                 | S UNITY<br>(L6) 55432   | 4. TYPE OF AC  1. Initial 3. Termination 5. Validation | 2. Recertification 4. CHOW 6. Complaint               |
| 5. EFFECTIVE DATE CHANGE OF OWNERSI (L9) 6. DATE OF SURVEY 05/15/2019 8. ACCREDITATION STATUS: 0 Unaccredited 1 TJC 2 AOA 3 Other  11. LTC PERIOD OF CERTIFICATION From (a): To (b): | (L34) 02<br>(L10) 03<br>04   | Hospital  SNF/NF/Dual  SNF/NF/Distinct  SNF  THE FACILITY  A. In Complian  Program R  Compliance | OF HHA  OF PRIF  OF X-Ray  OF OPT/SP  IS CERTIFIED AS ance With equirements to Based On: Acceptable POC | 09 ESRD<br>10 NF<br>11 ICF/IID<br>12 RHC | 02  | 6. Scope o   | DING DATE: (L35)  nts:  of Services Limit  I Director |
| ,  | 0 (L18)<br>0 (L17)   | B. Not in Con  | npliance with Progrand/or Applied Wai   |  | 5. Life Safety Code  * Code: <b>B</b> *   | 9. Beds/Re   |   |
| 14. LTC CERTIFIED BED BREAKDOWN  18 SNF 18/19 SNF  50  (L37) (L38)  16. STATE SURVEY AGENCY REMARKS (IF  | 19 SNF<br>(L39)<br>F APPLICABLE SH   | ICF<br>(L42)<br>OW LTC CANCE   | IID (L43) ELLATION DATE   | ı:                                       | 15. FACILITY MEETS 1861 (e) (1) or 1861 (j) (1):  | (L15)  |   |
| 17. SURVEYOR SIGNATURE  Magdalene Jares, HFE NE I  | II   | Date :   | 06/06/2019  | (L19)                                    | 18. STATE SURVEY AGENCY A   |  | Date:    St   |
| PART   | II - TO BE CO  | OMPLETED 1   | BY HCFA RI  | EGIONAI                                  | OFFICE OR SINGLE ST   | ATE AGENCY   |   |
| DETERMINATION OF ELIGIBILITY   | (L21)  |  | IPLIANCE WITH<br>GHTS ACT:  | CIVIL                                    | Statement of Finar     Ownership/Contro     Both of the Above   | l Interest Disclosure Str                              |   |
| OF PARTICIPATION 03/18/2015 (L24)  25. LTC EXTENSION DATE: 27.   | TC AGREEMENT BEGINNING DAT (L41) ALTERNATIVE S. A. Suspension of A B. Rescind Suspensi | ANCTIONS<br>dmissions:   | 4. LTC AGREEM ENDING DAT (L25)  |  | 26. TERMINATION ACTION:  VOLUNTARY 000 01-Merger, Closure 02-Dissatisfaction W/ Reimburseme 03-Risk of Involuntary Termination 04-Other Reason for Withdrawal | 05-Fai ent 06-Fai OTHE                                 | vider Status Change                                   |
| 28. TERMINATION DATE:  | 29. IN   | TERMEDIARY/C   | (L45)<br>CARRIER NO.  |  | 30. REMARKS   |  |   |

(L31)

(L33)

DETERMINATION APPROVAL

00000

32. DETERMINATION OF APPROVAL DATE

(L28)

(L32)

31. RO RECEIPT OF CMS-1539



Protecting, Maintaining and Improving the Health of All Minnesotans

Electronically delivered June 13, 2019

Administrator Interlude Restorative Suites Unity 520 Osborne Road Northeast Fridley, MN 55432

RE: Project Number S5623005

Dear Administrator:

On June 13, 2019, the Minnesota Department of Health, completed a Post Certification Revisit (PCR) by review of your plan of correction to verify that your facility had achieved and maintained compliance. Based on our visit, we have determined that your facility has achieved substantial compliance; therefore no remedies will be imposed.

Please note, it is your responsibility to share the information contained in this letter and the results of this visit with the President of your facility's Governing Body.

Feel free to contact me if you have questions.

Alison Helm, Enforcement Specialist

Licensing and Certification

Minnesota Department of Health

P.O. Box 64970

alison Helm

Saint Paul, Minnesota 55164-0970

Phone: 651-201-4206

Email: alison.helm@state.mn.us



Protecting, Maintaining and Improving the Health of All Minnes ot ans

CMS Certification Number (CCN): 245623 June 13, 2019

Electronically delivered

Administrator Interlude Restorative Suites Unity 520 Osborne Road Northeast Fridley, MN 55432

Dear Administrator:

The Minnesota Department of Health assists the Centers for Medicare and Medicaid Services (CMS) by surveying skilled nursing facilities and nursing facilities to determine whether they meet the requirements for participation. To participate as a skilled nursing facility in the Medicare program or as a nursing facility in the Medicaid program, a provider must be in substantial compliance with each of the requirements established by the Secretary of Health and Human Services found in 42 CFR part 483, Subpart B.

Based upon your facility being in substantial compliance, we are recommending to CMS that your facility be recertified for participation in the Medicare and Medicaid program.

Effective June 6, 2019 the above facility is certified for:

50 Skilled Nursing Facility/Nursing Facility Beds

Your facility's Medicare approved area consists of all 50 skilled nursing facility beds.

You should advise our office of any changes in staffing, services, or organization, which might affect your certification status.

If, at the time of your next survey, we find your facility to not be in substantial compliance your Medicare and/or Medicaid provider agreement may be subject to non-renewal or termination.

Please contact me if you have any questions.

Sincerely,

Alison Helm, Enforcement Specialist

Licensing and Certification

Minnesota Department of Health

P.O. Box 64970

alison Helm

Saint Paul, Minnesota 55164-0970

Phone: 651-201-4206

Email: alison.helm@state.mn.us

#### CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES

### MEDICARE/MEDICAID CERTIFICATION AND TRANSMITTAL

| MEDICARE/MEDICAID CERTIFICATION AND TRANSMITTAL   |                             |  |                                  | ID:                           | ID: RX49  |  |  |
|---|-----------------------------|--|----------------------------------|-------------------------------|---|--|--|
|   | PART I                      | - TO BE COMP   | LETED BY T                       | THE STAT                      | TE SURVEY AGENCY  | Faci   | ility ID: 29890                                |
| 1. MEDICARE/MEDICAID PROVIDER NO. (L1) 245623 2.STATE VENDOR OR MEDICAID NO. (L2) 103600300       | ).                          | 3. NAME AND AD<br>(L3) INTERLUDI<br>(L4) 520 OSBORI<br>(L5) FRIDLEY, N | E RESTORATI<br>NE ROAD NOF       | VE SUITE                      | S UNITY (L6) 55432  | 4. TYPE OF ACTION:  1. Initial 3. Termination 5. Validation        | 2 (L8) 2. Recertification 4. CHOW 6. Complaint |
| 5. EFFECTIVE DATE CHANGE OF OWNI  |                             | 7. PROVIDER/SU<br>01 Hospital  | 05 HHA                           | 09 ESRD                       | 02 (L7)<br>13 PTIP 22 CLIA  | 7. On-Site Visit  8. Full Survey After Comp                        | 9. Other                                       |
| 6. DATE OF SURVEY 05/15/20 8. ACCREDITATION STATUS: 0 Unaccredited 1 TJC 2 AOA 3 Other            | (L34)<br>(L10)              | 02 SNF/NF/Dual<br>03 SNF/NF/Distinct<br>04 SNF                         | 06 PRTF<br>07 X-Ray<br>08 OPT/SP | 10 NF<br>11 ICF/IID<br>12 RHC | 14 CORF<br>15 ASC<br>16 HOSPICE   | FISCAL YEAR ENDING D.  | ATE: (L35)                                     |
| 11. LTC PERIOD OF CERTIFICATION From (a): To (b):  12.Total Facility Beds 13.Total Certified Beds | 50 (L18)<br>50 (L17)        | Compliand1.  |                                  |                               | And/Or Approved Waivers Of T  2. Technical Personnel  3. 24 Hour RN  4. 7-Day RN (Rural SN  5. Life Safety Code | 6. Scope of Service<br>7. Medical Director                         | г  |
|   |                             | Requirements   | and/or Applied Wa                | ivers:                        | * Code: <b>B*</b>   | (L12)  |  |
| 14. LTC CERTIFIED BED BREAKDOWN 18 SNF 18/19 SNF 50   | 19 SNF                      | ICF  | IID                              |                               | 15. FACILITY MEETS  1861 (e) (1) or 1861 (j) (1):   | (L15)  |  |
| (L37) (L38)   | (L39)                       | (L42)  | (L43)                            |                               |   |  |  |
| 16. STATE SURVEY AGENCY REMARKS   | S (IF APPLICABL             | E SHOW LTC CANCI   | ELLATION DATE                    | ):                            |   |  |  |
| 17. SURVEYOR SIGNATURE  |                             | Date :   |                                  |                               | 18. STATE SURVEY AGENCY   | APPROVAL   | Date:  |
| Magdalene Jares, HFE N  | E II                        |  | 06/06/2019                       | (L19)                         | Alison Helm, Enforce  | ement Specialist   | _ 06/13/2019 <sub>(L20</sub>                   |
| PAF   | RT II - TO BE               | COMPLETED  | BY HCFA RI                       | EGIONAI                       | L OFFICE OR SINGLE ST   | TATE AGENCY  |  |
| DETERMINATION OF ELIGIBILITY  | cipate (L21)                |  | MPLIANCE WITH<br>GHTS ACT:       | CIVIL                         |   | ancial Solvency (HCFA-2572) rol Interest Disclosure Stmt (HCFA re: | A-1513)  |
| 22. ORIGINAL DATE   | 23. LTC AGREEM              | ENT 2  | 4. LTC AGREEM                    | MENT                          | 26. TERMINATION ACTION:   | (L30   | 0)   |
| OF PARTICIPATION 03/18/2015   | BEGINNING                   | DATE   | ENDING DAT                       | Έ                             | 01-Merger, Closure  | 05-Fail to Meet  | Health/Safety                                  |
| (L24)   | (L41)                       |  | (L25)                            |                               | 02-Dissatisfaction W/ Reimbursem<br>03-Risk of Involuntary Termination  |  | Agreement                                      |
|   | 7. ALTERNATI  A. Suspension | VE SANCTIONS  n of Admissions:   | (L44)                            |                               | 04-Other Reason for Withdrawal  | OTHER 07-Provider Sta 00-Active                                    | ntus Change                                    |
| (L27)   | B. Rescind Sus              | pension Date:  | (L45)                            |                               |   |  |  |
| 28. TERMINATION DATE:   | 29                          | . INTERMEDIARY/O   |                                  |                               | 30. REMARKS   |  |  |
|   |                             | 00000  |                                  |                               |   |  |  |
|   | (L28)                       |  |                                  | (L31)                         |   |  |  |

32. DETERMINATION OF APPROVAL DATE

(L33)

DETERMINATION APPROVAL

(L32)

31. RO RECEIPT OF CMS-1539



Protecting, Maintaining and Improving the Health of All Minnesotans

Electronically delivered May 29, 2019

Administrator Interlude Restorative Suites Unity 520 Osborne Road Northeast Fridley, MN 55432

RE: Project Numbers S5623005, H5623001C, H5623002C

#### Dear Administrator:

On May 15, 2019, a standard survey was completed at your facility by the Minnesota Departments of Health and Public Safety, to determine if your facility was in compliance with Federal participation requirements for skilled nursing facilities and/or nursing facilities participating in the Medicare and/or Medicaid programs. In addition, at the time of the May 15, 2019 standard survey, the Minnesota Department of Health completed an investigation of complaint number H5623002C that was substantiated.

This survey found the most serious deficiencies in your facility to be isolated deficiencies that constituted no actual harm with potential for more than minimal harm that was not immediate jeopardy (Level D), as evidenced by the electronically attached CMS-2567 whereby corrections are required. In addition, at the time of the May 15, 2019 standard survey, the Minnesota Department of Health, completed an investigation of complaint number H5623001C that was found to be unsubstantiated.

### OPPORTUNITY TO CORRECT - DATE OF CORRECTION

The date by which the deficiencies must be corrected to avoid imposition of remedies is June 24, 2019.

### ELECTRONIC PLAN OF CORRECTION (ePoC)

Within **ten (10)** calendar days after your receipt of this notice, you must submit an acceptable plan of correction (ePOC) for the deficiencies cited. An acceptable ePOC will serve as your allegation of compliance. Upon receipt of an acceptable ePOC, we will authorize a revisit to your facility to determine if substantial compliance has been achieved.

To be acceptable, a provider's ePOC must include the following:

- How corrective action will be accomplished for those residents found to have been affected by the deficient practice.
- How the facility will identify other residents having the potential to be affected by the same deficient practice.

- What measures will be put into place, or systemic changes made, to ensure that the deficient practice will not recur.
- How the facility will monitor its corrective actions to ensure that the deficient practice is being corrected and will not recur.
- The date that each deficiency will be corrected.
- An electronic acknowledgement signature and date by an official facility representative.

The state agency may, in lieu of a revisit, determine correction and compliance by accepting the facility's ePoC if the ePoC is reasonable, addresses the problem and provides evidence that the corrective action has occurred.

If an acceptable ePoC is not received within 10 calendar days from the receipt of this letter, we will recommend to the CMS Region V Office that one or more of the following remedies be imposed:

- Discretionary denial of payment for new Medicare and Medicaid admissions (42 CFR 88.417 (a));
- Civil money penalty (42 CFR 488.430 through 488.444).

Failure to submit an acceptable ePoC could also result in the termination of your facility's Medicare and/or Medicaid agreement (488.456(b)).

#### **DEPARTMENT CONTACT**

Questions regarding this letter and all documents submitted as a response to the resident care deficiencies (those preceded by an "F" tag) and emergency preparedness deficiencies (those preceded by an "E" tag), i.e., the plan of correction should be directed to:

Susanne Reuss, Unit Supervisor
Metro C Survey Team
Licensing and Certification Program
Health Regulation Division
Minnesota Department of Health
85 East Seventh Place, Suite 220
P.O. Box 64900
Saint Paul, Minnesota 55164-0900
Email: susanne.reuss@state.mn.us

Phone: (651) 201-3793 Fax: (651) 215-9697

### PRESUMPTION OF COMPLIANCE - CREDIBLE ALLEGATION OF COMPLIANCE

The facility's ePoC will serve as your allegation of compliance upon the Department's acceptance. In order for your allegation of compliance to be acceptable to the Department, the ePoC must meet the criteria listed in the plan of correction section above. You will be notified by the Minnesota Department

of Health, Licensing and Certification Program staff and/or the Department of Public Safety, State Fire Marshal Division staff, if your ePoC for the respective deficiencies (if any) is acceptable.

#### VERIFICATION OF SUBSTANTIAL COMPLIANCE

Upon receipt of an acceptable ePoC, a Post Certification Revisit (PCR), of your facility will be conducted to validate that substantial compliance with the regulations has been attained in accordance with your verification.

If substantial compliance has been achieved, certification of your facility in the Medicare and/or Medicaid program(s) will be continued and remedies will not be imposed. Compliance is certified as of the latest correction date on the approved ePoC, unless it is determined that either correction actually occurred between the latest correction date on the ePoC and the date of the first revisit, or correction occurred sooner than the latest correction date on the ePoC.

# FAILURE TO ACHIEVE SUBSTANTIAL COMPLIANCE BY THE THIRD OR SIXTH MONTH AFTER THE LAST DAY OF THE SURVEY

If substantial compliance with the regulations is not verified by August 15, 2019 (three months after the identification of noncompliance), the CMS Region V Office must deny payment for new admissions as mandated by the Social Security Act (the Act) at Sections 1819(h)(2)(D) and 1919(h)(2)(C) and Federal regulations at 42 CFR Section 488.417(b).

In addition, if substantial compliance with the regulations is not verified by November 15, 2019 (six months after the identification of noncompliance) your provider agreement will be terminated. This action is mandated by the Social Security Act at Sections 1819(h)(2)(C) and 1919(h)(3)(D) and Federal regulations at 42 CFR Sections 488.412 and 488.456.

Please note that this notice does not constitute formal notice of imposition of alternative remedies or termination of your provider agreement. Should the Centers for Medicare & Medicaid Services determine that termination or any other remedy is warranted, it will provide you with a separate formal notification of that determination.

### INFORMAL DISPUTE RESOLUTION (IDR) / INDEPENDENT INFORMAL DISPUTE RESOLUTION (IIDR)

In accordance with 42 CFR 488.331, you have one opportunity to question cited deficiencies through an informal dispute resolution process. You are required to send your written request, along with the specific deficiencies being disputed, and an explanation of why you are disputing those deficiencies, to:

Nursing Home Informal Dispute Process Minnesota Department of Health Health Regulation Division P.O. Box 64900 St. Paul, Minnesota 55164-0900

This request must be sent within the same ten days you have for submitting an ePoC for the cited deficiencies. All requests for an IDR or IIDR of federal deficiencies must be submitted via the web at: <a href="https://mdhprovidercontent.web.health.state.mn.us/ltc">https://mdhprovidercontent.web.health.state.mn.us/ltc</a> idr.cfm

You must notify MDH at this website of your request for an IDR or IIDR within the 10 calendar day period allotted for submitting an acceptable electronic plan of correction. A copy of the Department's informal dispute resolution policies are posted on the MDH Information Bulletin website at: <a href="https://www.health.state.mn.us/facilities/regulation/infobulletins/ib04">https://www.health.state.mn.us/facilities/regulation/infobulletins/ib04</a> 8.html

Please note that the failure to complete the informal dispute resolution process will not delay the dates specified for compliance or the imposition of remedies.

Questions regarding all documents submitted as a response to the Life Safety Code deficiencies (those preceded by a "K" tag), i.e., the plan of correction, request for waivers, should be directed to:

Mr. Tom Linhoff, Fire Safety Supervisor Health Care Fire Inspections Minnesota Department of Public Safety State Fire Marshal Division 445 Minnesota Street, Suite 145 St. Paul, Minnesota 55101-5145 Email: tom.linhoff@state.mn.us

Fax: (651) 215-0525

Telephone: (651) 430-3012

Please note, it is your responsibility to share the information contained in this letter and the results of this visit with the President of your facility's Governing Body.

Feel free to contact me if you have questions.

Sincerely,

Douglas Larson, Enforcement Specialist

Minnesota Department of Health

Licensing and Certification Program

Program Assurance Unit Health Regulation Division

Towers Stapeon

Telephone: 651-201-4118 Fax: 651-215-9697

Email: doug.larson@state.mn.us

cc: Licensing and Certification File



Protecting, Maintaining and Improving the Health of All Minnes ot ans

Electronically delivered May 29, 2019

Administrator Interlude Restorative Suites Unity 520 Osborne Road Northeast Fridley, MN 55432

Re: State Nursing Home Licensing Orders - Project Number S5623005, H5623001C, H5623002C

#### Dear Administrator:

The above facility was surveyed on May 13, 2019 through May 15, 2019 for the purpose of assessing compliance with Minnesota Department of Health Nursing Home Rules and Statutes and to investigate complaint numbers H5623001C and H5623002C. At the time of the survey, the survey team from the Minnesota Department of Health, Health Regulation Division, noted one or more violations of these rules or statutes that are issued in accordance with Minn. Stat. § 144.653 and/or Minn. Stat. § 144A.10. If, upon reinspection, it is found that the deficiency or deficiencies cited herein are not corrected, a civil fine for each deficiency not corrected shall be assessed in accordance with a schedule of fines promulgated by rule and/or statute of the Minnesota Department of Health.

To assist in complying with the correction order(s), a "suggested method of correction" has been added. This provision is being suggested as one method that you can follow to correct the cited deficiency. Please remember that this provision is <u>only a suggestion</u> and you are not required to follow it. Failure to follow the suggested method will not result in the issuance of a penalty assessment. You are reminded, however, that regardless of the method used, correction of the order within the established time frame is required. The "suggested method of correction" is for your information and assistance only.

You have agreed to participate in the electronic receipt of State licensure orders consistent with the Minnesota Department of Health Informational Bulletin 14-01, available at <a href="http://www.health.state.mn.us/divs/fpc/profinfo/infobul.htm">http://www.health.state.mn.us/divs/fpc/profinfo/infobul.htm</a>. The State licensing orders are delineated on the Minnesota Department of Health State Form and are being delivered to you electronically. The Minnesota Department of Health is documenting the State Licensing Correction Orders using federal software. Tag numbers have been assigned to Minnesota state statutes/rules for Nursing Homes.

The assigned tag number appears in the far left column entitled "ID Prefix Tag." The state statute/rule number and the corresponding text of the state statute/rule out of compliance is listed in the "Summary Statement of Deficiencies" column and replaces the "To Comply" portion of the correction order. This column also includes the findings that are in violation of the state statute or rule after the statement, "This MN Requirement is not met as evidenced by." Following the surveyors findings are

the Suggested Method of Correction and the Time Period For Correction.

PLEASE DISREGARD THE HEADING OF THE FOURTH COLUMN WHICH STATES, "PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION." THIS APPLIES TO FEDERAL DEFICIENCIES ONLY. THIS WILL APPEAR ON EACH PAGE.

THERE IS NO REQUIREMENT TO SUBMIT A PLAN OF CORRECTION FOR VIOLATIONS OF MINNESOTA STATE STATUTES/RULES.

Although no plan of correction is necessary for State Statutes/Rules, please enter the word "corrected" in the box available for text. You must then indicate in the electronic State licensure process, under the heading completion date, the date your orders will be corrected prior to electronically submitting to the Minnesota Department of Health. We urge you to review these orders carefully, item by item, and if you find that any of the orders are not in accordance with your understanding at the time of the exit conference following the survey, you should immediately contact:

Susanne Reuss, Unit Supervisor Metro C Survey Team Licensing and Certification Program Health Regulation Division Minnesota Department of Health 85 East Seventh Place, Suite 220 P.O. Box 64900 Saint Paul, Minnesota 55164-0900 Email: susanne.reuss@state.mn.us

Phone: (651) 201-3793 Fax: (651) 215-9697

You may request a hearing on any assessments that may result from non-compliance with these orders provided that a written request is made to the Department within 15 days of receipt of a notice of assessment for non-compliance.

Please note it is your responsibility to share the information contained in this letter and the results of this visit with the President of your facility's Governing Body.

Please feel free to call me with any questions.

Sincerely,

Douglas Larson, Enforcement Specialist Minnesota Department of Health

Licensing and Certification Program

Program Assurance Unit

1 Julius Stapson

Health Regulation Division

Telephone: 651-201-4118 Fax: 651-215-9697

Email: doug.larson@state.mn.us

cc: Licensing and Certification File

PRINTED: 06/06/2019 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

| STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION  (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: |  | . ,   | IPLE CONSTRUCTION IG |  | (X3) DATE SURVEY<br>COMPLETED |                            |
|--|--|---|----------------------|--|-------------------------------|----------------------------|
|  |  | 245623  | B. WING _            |  | 05/                           | 15/2019                    |
|  | PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  JDE RESTORATIVE S  | UITES UNITY   |                      | STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE<br>520 OSBORNE ROAD NORTHEAST<br>FRIDLEY, MN 55432                   |                               |                            |
| (X4) ID<br>PREFIX<br>TAG   | (EACH DEFICIENC)   | TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES<br>/ MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL<br>SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)   | ID<br>PREFIX<br>TAG  | PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECT<br>(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOU<br>CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO<br>DEFICIENCY) | ILD BE                        | (X5)<br>COMPLETION<br>DATE |
| F 000  | INITIAL COMMENT  | ΓS<br>hrough May 15 2019, a   | F 00                 | 00   |                               |                            |
|  | standard survey wa<br>the Minnesota Depaif your facility was in<br>requirements of 42    | as completed at your facility by artment of Health to determine a compliance with the CFR Part 483, Subpart B, and ong Term Care Facilities.  |                      |  |                               |                            |
|  | as your allegation of<br>Department's acception enrolled in ePOC, year the bottom of the | f correction (POC) will serve<br>of compliance upon the<br>otance. Because you are<br>your signature is not required<br>of first page of the CMS-2567<br>ic submission of the POC will<br>tion of compliance. |                      |  |                               |                            |
|  | on-site revisit of you validate that substa  | acceptable electronic POC, an<br>ur facility may be conducted to<br>intial compliance with the<br>en attained in accordance with  |                      |  |                               |                            |
|  |  | rtification survey, complaint<br>re also completed at the time<br>vey.  |                      |  |                               |                            |
|  | A complaint H5623  | 001C was unsubstantiated.   |                      |  |                               |                            |
|  | however, no deficie<br>facility had provided<br>place following the                      | mococcal Immunizations  | F 88                 | 33   |                               | 6/7/19                     |
|  | §483.80(d) Influenz<br>immunizations<br>§483.80(d)(1) Influe                             | enza. The facility must develop   |                      |  |                               |                            |
| ABORATOR'  | DIRECTOR'S OR PROVID   | ER/SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGN   | NATURE               | TITLE  |                               | (X6) DATE                  |

LABORATORY DIRECTOR'S OR PROVIDER/SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGNATURE TITLE (X6) DATE

Electronically Signed 06/06/2019

Any deficiency statement ending with an asterisk (\*) denotes a deficiency which the institution may be excused from correcting providing it is determined that other safeguards provide sufficient protection to the patients. (See instructions.) Except for nursing homes, the findings stated above are disclosable 90 days following the date of survey whether or not a plan of correction is provided. For nursing homes, the above findings and plans of correction are disclosable 14 days following the date these documents are made available to the facility. If deficiencies are cited, an approved plan of correction is requisite to continued program participation.

PRINTED: 06/06/2019 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

|                          | OF DEFICIENCIES<br>OF CORRECTION   | (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA<br>IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:   |                     | TIPLE CONSTRUCTION  NG   |         | (X3) DATE SURVEY<br>COMPLETED |  |
|--------------------------|--|---|---------------------|--|---------|-------------------------------|--|
|                          |  | 245623  | B. WING _           |  | 05/     | /15/2019                      |  |
|                          | PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER   | UITES UNITY   |                     | STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 520 OSBORNE ROAD NORTHEAST FRIDLEY, MN 55432 |         |                               |  |
| (X4) ID<br>PREFIX<br>TAG | (EACH DEFICIENCY   | TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES<br>YMUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL<br>SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)  | ID<br>PREFIX<br>TAG | PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOOD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APP DEFICIENCY) | OULD BE | (X5)<br>COMPLETION<br>DATE    |  |
| F 883                    | (i) Before offering the each resident or the receives education potential side effect (ii) Each resident is immunization Octobranually, unless the contraindicated or timmunized during the (iii) The resident or has the opportunity (iv) The resident's modocumentation that following:  (A) That the resider was provided educated and potential side eimmunization; and (B) That the resider immunization or did | ures to ensure that- ne influenza immunization, e resident's representative regarding the benefits and s of the immunization; offered an influenza per 1 through March 31 e immunization is medically the resident has already been his time period; the resident's representative to refuse immunization; and nedical record includes indicates, at a minimum, the att or resident's representative ation regarding the benefits | F 88                | 33   |         |                               |  |
|                          | must develop polici<br>that-<br>(i) Before offering the<br>immunization, each<br>representative rece<br>benefits and potent<br>immunization;<br>(ii) Each resident is<br>immunization, unless<br>medically contraind<br>already been immu<br>(iii) The resident or   | resident or the resident's ives education regarding the ial side effects of the  offered a pneumococcal street immunization is icated or the resident has   |                     |  |         |                               |  |

PRINTED: 06/06/2019 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

| STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: |  | (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING   |                     |  | (X3) DATE SURVEY<br>COMPLETED  |                            |
|---|--|--|---------------------|--|--|----------------------------|
|   |  | 245623   | B. WING _           |  | 05/-   | 15/2019                    |
|   | PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER   |  |                     | STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE<br>520 OSBORNE ROAD NORTHEAST<br>FRIDLEY, MN 55432   |  |                            |
| (X4) ID<br>PREFIX<br>TAG  | (EACH DEFICIENC  | TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES<br>CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL<br>LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)  | ID<br>PREFIX<br>TAG | PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIO<br>(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULE<br>CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP<br>DEFICIENCY)  | ) BE   | (X5)<br>COMPLETION<br>DATE |
| F 883   | documentation that following:  (A) That the residuand potential side immunization; and (B) That the residuand potential side immunization; and (B) That the residuand potential side immunization; and (B) That the residual pneumococcal implementation of this REQUIREMENT of the CDUREMENT of the CD | medical record includes at indicates, at a minimum, the ent or resident's representative cation regarding the benefits effects of pneumococcal dent either received the munization or did not receive al immunization due to medical | F 88                | The Credible Allegation of Complication has been prepared and timely subsisted Submission of the Credible Allegat Compliance is not a legal admission deficiency exists or that the Statem Deficiencies were correctly cited, a also noted to be construed as an admission against interest of the Fits Administrator, or any employees agents, or other individuals who drimay be discussed in this Credible Allegation of Compliance. In addit preparation and submission of this Credible Allegation of Compliance not constitute an admission or agree of any kind by the facility of the truit any of the facts alleged or the correct of any conclusion set forth in this allegation by the survey agency  The facility Pneumococcal Vaccina policy was reviewed and remains it and unchanged. R1 was discharge the facility on 5/29/19 to home. | mitted. ion of on that a nent of and is acility, s, aft or ion, does eement th of ectness ation n effect ed from |                            |

PRINTED: 06/06/2019 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

|                          | OF DEFICIENCIES<br>OF CORRECTION   | (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:   | ` '                 | IPLE CONSTRUCTION  NG  |  | E SURVEY<br>PLETED         |
|--------------------------|--|--|---------------------|--|--|----------------------------|
|                          |  | 245623   | B. WING _           |  | 05/  | 15/2019                    |
|                          | PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  JDE RESTORATIVE S  | UITES UNITY  |                     | STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE<br>520 OSBORNE ROAD NORTHEAST<br>FRIDLEY, MN 55432   |  |                            |
| (X4) ID<br>PREFIX<br>TAG | (EACH DEFICIENC  | ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES<br>Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL<br>SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)   | ID<br>PREFIX<br>TAG | PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORREC<br>(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHO<br>CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPR<br>DEFICIENCY)  | JLD BE   | (X5)<br>COMPLETION<br>DATE |
| F 883                    | admitted on 5/4/19 diagnoses included heart failure and chrom the Admission review of the Minne Connection report that R1 had receive however the report received PPSV23.  During a review of revealed on 5/4/19 facility, the resource PPSV23. The direct 5/15/19 at 10:20 a. have asked R1 if s vaccines and R1 m to date.  Pneumococcal Vacuunited States; 13-vaccine and 23-val polysaccharide vac Committee of Imm CDC recommends | cord, indicated R1 was , and was 83 years old. R1's d acute systolic (congestive) hronic kidney disease obtained n Record dated 5/15/19. During esota Immunization Information dated 5/4/19, it was revealed ed PCV13 on 10/14/16, lacked evidence R1 had  the medical record it was , when R1 was admitted to the e nurse had not offered the etor of nursing indicated on m. the resource nurse would he wanted pneumococcal hay have indicated she was up | F 88                | all guests currently in facility wereviewed on 5/30/19 to ensure a pneumococcal vaccines have be offered and administered. The fensure that new guests have the pneumococcal immunization stareviewed upon admission to the and the appropriate vaccine adreper facility protocol.  Education provided to all clinical supervisors and admission nurs 5/20/19 regarding the Pneumocovaccination Policy. The Pneum Vaccination Consent form was respected by the guest.  The Clinical Administrator and/ordesignee will audit 20 percent of weekly regarding the pneumocovaccimmunization status and report to the QAPI committee. The dareviewed and discussed during QAPI meetings for three months QAPI committee will make the decision/recommendation regarencessary follow-up and auditing frequency. | ppropriate een acility will eir tus facility ninistered  es on occal occal evised on onsent be r guests ccal outcomes ca will be monthly c. The ding any |                            |

PRINTED: 06/06/2019 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

|                          | OF DEFICIENCIES<br>OF CORRECTION   | (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:  | (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION  A. BUILDING |  |         | (X3) DATE SURVEY<br>COMPLETED |  |
|--------------------------|--|---|---|--|---------|-------------------------------|--|
|                          |  | 245623  | B. WING                                 | i  |         | C<br><b>15/2019</b>           |  |
|                          | PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  JDE RESTORATIVE S  | SUITES UNITY  | ,                                       | STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 520 OSBORNE ROAD NORTHEAST FRIDLEY, MN 55432 |         |                               |  |
| (X4) ID<br>PREFIX<br>TAG | (EACH DEFICIENC)   | ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES<br>Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL<br>SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)  | ID<br>PREFI<br>TAG                      |  | OULD BE | (X5)<br>COMPLETION<br>DATE    |  |
| E 000                    | Emergency Prepar conducted on 5/13/recertification surve with the Appendix 2 Requirements. | liance with CMS Appendix Z edness Requirements, was /19, through 5/15/19, during a ey. The facility is in compliance Z Emergency Preparedness |   | DOO  |         | (X6) DATE                     |  |

Electronically Signed 06/06/2019

Any deficiency statement ending with an asterisk (\*) denotes a deficiency which the institution may be excused from correcting providing it is determined that

Any deficiency statement ending with an asterisk (\*) denotes a deficiency which the institution may be excused from correcting providing it is determined that other safeguards provide sufficient protection to the patients. (See instructions.) Except for nursing homes, the findings stated above are disclosable 90 days following the date of survey whether or not a plan of correction is provided. For nursing homes, the above findings and plans of correction are disclosable 14 days following the date these documents are made available to the facility. If deficiencies are cited, an approved plan of correction is requisite to continued program participation.

F5623005.

Printed: 05/24/2019 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X3) DATE SURVEY AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: A. BUILDING 01 - BENEDICTINE LIVING CENTER COMPLETED **FRIDLEY** 245623 B. WING 05/21/2019 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE INTERLUDE RESTORATIVE SUITES UNITY **520 OSBORNE ROAD NORTHEAST** FRIDLEY, MN 55432 (X4) ID SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY PREFIX **PREFIX** (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE COMPLETION. OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) TAG DATE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE TAG DEFICIENCY) K 000 INITIAL COMMENTS K 000 FIRE SAFETY A Life Safety Code Survey was conducted by the Minnesota Department of Public Safety, State Fire Marshal Division. At the time of this survey, Interlude Restorative Suites of Fridley was found in compliance with the requirements for participation in Medicare/Medicaid at 42 CFR. Subpart 483.70(a), Life Safety from Fire, and the 2012 edition of National Fire Protection Association (NFPA) Standard 101, Life Safety Code (LSC), Chapter 19 Existing Health Care. Interlude Restorative Suites of Fridley is a 3-story building without a basement. The building was constructed in 2014 and was determined to be of Type II(111) construction. The building is has a full fire sprinkler system and a fire alarm system with smoke detection in the corridors, by the smoke barrier doors, resident rooms and spaces open to the corridor that is monitored for automatic fire department notification. The facility has a licensed capacity of 50 beds and had a census of 34 at the time of the survey. The requirement at 42 CFR Subpart 483.70(a) is MET.

Any deficiency statement ending with an asterisk (\*) denotes a deficiency which the institution may be excused from correcting providing it is determined that other safeguards provide sufficient protection to the patients. (See instructions.) Except for nursing homes, the findings stated above are disclosable 90 days following the date of survey whether or not a plan of correction is provided. For nursing homes, the above findings and plans of correction are disclosable 14 days following the date these documents are made available to the facility. If deficiencies are cited, an approved plan of correction is requisite to continued program participation.

LABORATORY DIRECTOR'S OR PROVIDER/SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGNATURE

(X6) DATE

TITLE

PRINTED: 06/06/2019 **FORM APPROVED** Minnesota Department of Health STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY AND PLAN OF CORRECTION **IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:** COMPLETED A. BUILDING: \_\_ B. WING 29890 05/15/2019 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE **520 OSBORNE ROAD NORTHEAST INTERLUDE RESTORATIVE SUITES UNITY** FRIDLEY, MN 55432 SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X4) ID (X5) COMPLETE (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE PRÉFIX PREFIX DATE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE TAG REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) TAG DEFICIENCY) 2 000 Initial Comments 2 000 \*\*\*\*\*ATTENTION\*\*\*\*\* NH LICENSING CORRECTION ORDER In accordance with Minnesota Statute, section 144A.10, this correction order has been issued pursuant to a survey. If, upon reinspection, it is found that the deficiency or deficiencies cited herein are not corrected, a fine for each violation not corrected shall be assessed in accordance with a schedule of fines promulgated by rule of the Minnesota Department of Health. Determination of whether a violation has been corrected requires compliance with all requirements of the rule provided at the tag number and MN Rule number indicated below. When a rule contains several items, failure to comply with any of the items will be considered lack of compliance. Lack of compliance upon re-inspection with any item of multi-part rule will result in the assessment of a fine even if the item that was violated during the initial inspection was corrected. You may request a hearing on any assessments that may result from non-compliance with these orders provided that a written request is made to the Department within 15 days of receipt of a notice of assessment for non-compliance.

**INITIAL COMMENTS:** 

Department's staff visited the above provider and the following correction orders are issued. Please indicate in your electronic plan of correction that you have reviewed these orders, and identify the date when they will be completed.

On 5/13/19, through 5/15/19, surveyors of this

Minnesota Department of Health

LABORATORY DIRECTOR'S OR PROVIDER/SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGNATURE

06/06/19

TITLE

Electronically Signed

(X6) DATE

| STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION  (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: |  |  |                     |  | SURVEY<br>PLETED |                          |
|--|--|--|---------------------|--|------------------|--------------------------|
|  |  | 29890  | B. WING             |  | 05/1             | 5/2019                   |
|  | PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER   | UITES LINITY 520 OSBO  |                     | STATE, ZIP CODE<br>NORTHEAST   |                  |                          |
| (X4) ID<br>PREFIX<br>TAG   | (EACH DEFICIENCY   | TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES<br>/ MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL<br>SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)  | ID<br>PREFIX<br>TAG | PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTI<br>(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUI<br>CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO<br>DEFICIENCY) | _D BE            | (X5)<br>COMPLETE<br>DATE |
| 2 000  | receipt of State lice the Minnesota Department of Hea you electronically. is necessary for State licensure processory for State licensure processory for text. You must then State licensure processory for text of the word "corrected prior to e Minnesota Department of the Winnesota Department of the word "corrected prior to e Minnesota Department of the word "corrected prior to e minnesota Department of the word "corrected prior to e Minnesota Department of the word "corrected prior to e Minnesota Department of the word "corrected and corrected | participate in the electronic nsure orders consistent with artment of Health in 14-01, available at tate.mn.us/divs/fpc/profinfo/infelicensing orders are ttached Minnesota lth orders being submitted to Although no plan of correction at Statutes/Rules, please rected" in the box available for indicate in the electronic cless, under the heading electronically submitting to the nent of Health.  Cation survey on 5/13/19, implaint investigation(s) was inplaint H5623001C was | 2 000               |  |                  |                          |
| 21426  | Prevention And Cor<br>(a) A nursing home<br>maintain a compreh<br>infection control pro  | e provider must establish and<br>nensive tuberculosis<br>ogram according to the most   | 21426               |  |                  | 6/7/19                   |
|  | issued by the Unite<br>Control and Preven<br>Tuberculosis Elimir<br>Morbidity and Morta  | s infection control guidelines<br>d States Centers for Disease<br>tion (CDC), Division of<br>action, as published in CDC's<br>ality Weekly Report (MMWR).<br>include a tuberculosis  |                     |  |                  |                          |

Minnesota Department of Health

STATE FORM 6899 RX4911 If continuation sheet 2 of 6

| STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION  (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: |  | (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION  A. BUILDING:   |                     |  | (X3) DATE SURVEY<br>COMPLETED |                          |
|--|--|--|---------------------|--|-------------------------------|--------------------------|
|  |  | 29890  | B. WING             |  | 05/1                          | 5/2019                   |
|  | PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  JDE RESTORATIVE S  | LIITES LINITY 520 OSBO   |                     | STATE, ZIP CODE<br>NORTHEAST   |                               |                          |
| (X4) ID<br>PREFIX<br>TAG   | (EACH DEFICIENCY   | TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES<br>MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL<br>SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)  | ID<br>PREFIX<br>TAG | PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTI<br>(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUI<br>CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO<br>DEFICIENCY) | LD BE                         | (X5)<br>COMPLETE<br>DATE |
| 21426  | infection control pla<br>unpaid employees,<br>residents, and volu<br>Health shall provide<br>regarding implemen  | n that covers all paid and contractors, students, nteers. The Department of e technical assistance ntation of the guidelines.  | 21426               |  |                               |                          |
|  | by: Based on interview facility failed to ensi R126) Tuberculin S  | and document review, the ure 3 of 5 residents (R1, R5, kin Test (TST) results were priately per State regulation.  |                     | Corrected  |                               |                          |
|  | medical record revestep on 5/4/19, at 2 5/7/19, at 11:35 p.m hours as directed b  R5 was admitted to medical record revestep on 3/12/19, at 3/14/19, at 8:54 p.m given on 3/26/19, at 3/28/19 at 5:46 p.m within 48-72 hours regulation. | the facility on 5/4/19. The ealed R1 had received the first :07 p.m. and was read on n. which was not within 48-72 y the State regulation.  the facility on 3/12/18. The ealed R5 had received the first 10:39 p.m. and was read on n. and the second step was t 8:03 p.m. and was read on . however both were not read as directed by the State |                     |  |                               |                          |
|  |  | to the facility on 4/27/19. The  |                     |  |                               |                          |

Minnesota Department of Health

STATE FORM 6899 RX4911 If continuation sheet 3 of 6

| STATEMEN                 | NT OF DEFICIENCIES<br>OF CORRECTION  | (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:  | ` ′                   | E CONSTRUCTION  | (X3) DATE SURVEY<br>COMPLETED |                          |
|--------------------------|--|---|-----------------------|---|-------------------------------|--------------------------|
|                          |  | 29890   | B. WING               |   | 05/1                          | 5/2019                   |
| NAME OF I                | PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER   |   |                       | STATE, ZIP CODE   |                               |                          |
| INTERLU                  | JDE RESTORATIVE S  | UITES UNITY   | DRNE ROAD<br>MN 55432 | NORTHEAST   |                               |                          |
| (X4) ID<br>PREFIX<br>TAG | (EACH DEFICIENCY   | TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES<br>/ MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL<br>SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)   | ID<br>PREFIX<br>TAG   | PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION<br>(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL<br>CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROF<br>DEFICIENCY) | D BE                          | (X5)<br>COMPLETE<br>DATE |
| 21426                    | Continued From pa  | ge 3  | 21426                 |   |                               |                          |
|                          | second step was gi<br>and read on 4/29/19  | d step TST's, however the<br>ven on 4/27/19, at 7:02 p.m.<br>9 at 6:48 p.m. which was not<br>as directed by the State   |                       |   |                               |                          |
|                          | (DON) verified and TST's were not read regulation. The dire  | a.m. the director of nursing acknowledged some of the d as directed by the State actor of nursing further stated re to be read between 48 and   |                       |   |                               |                          |
|                          | Tuberculosis Contro<br>the staff after admir   | lomes and Services<br>of Plan dated 4/2019, directed<br>histering the TST to evaluate<br>tion should be performed in 48   |                       |   |                               |                          |
|                          | director of nursing a and revise policies  |   |                       |   |                               |                          |
|                          | TIME PERIOD FOF<br>(21) days.  | R CORRECTION: Twenty-One  |                       |   |                               |                          |
| 21942                    | MN St. Statute 144.<br>Resident and Famil  | A.10 Subd. 8b Establish<br>ly Councils  | 21942                 |   |                               | 6/7/19                   |
|                          | boarding care home<br>advisory council and<br>fewer than three per<br>participating. If one<br>function, the nursing | council. Each nursing home or<br>e shall establish a resident<br>d a family council, unless<br>ersons express an interest in<br>or both councils do not<br>g home or boarding care<br>ent its attempts to establish the |                       |   |                               |                          |

Minnesota Department of Health

STATE FORM 6899 RX4911 If continuation sheet 4 of 6

PRINTED: 06/06/2019 FORM APPROVED

Minnesota Department of Health

|                          | STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION  (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:  |  | (X2) MULTIPI<br>A. BUILDING | LE CONSTRUCTION :   |        | (X3) DATE SURVEY<br>COMPLETED |  |
|--------------------------|---|--|-----------------------------|---|--------|-------------------------------|--|
|                          |   | 29890  | B. WING                     |   | 05/    | 15/2019                       |  |
|                          | PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  JDE RESTORATIVE S   | UITES UNITY 520 OS   |                             | STATE, ZIP CODE<br>NORTHEAST  |        |                               |  |
| (X4) ID<br>PREFIX<br>TAG | (EACH DEFICIENCY  | TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES<br>/ MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL<br>SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)  | ID<br>PREFIX<br>TAG         | PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORREC<br>(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHO<br>CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPF<br>DEFICIENCY) | ULD BE | (X5)<br>COMPLETE<br>DATE      |  |
| 21942                    | council or councils<br>year. This subdivisi   | at least once each calendar<br>on does not alter the rights of<br>ies provided by section  | 21942                       |   |        |                               |  |
|                          | by:<br>Based on interview   | and document review, the mpt to establish a family east calendar year.   |                             | Corrected   |        |                               |  |
|                          | Findings include:   |  |                             |   |        |                               |  |
|                          | 5/15/19, at 8:02 a.n no active family couverified that there he facility to establish a year as most of the rehabilitation. The second despite the short st who were admitted | with the social worker on a. she stated there had been uncil in the past year. She als ad been no attempts by the a family council during the paresidents were there for social worker acknowledged ay nature of the resident(s) at the facility no attempts had a family council with his | st                          |   |        |                               |  |
|                          | council since the fa<br>unit (TCU) environr<br>attempts had been  | d it is hard to form a family cility was a transitional care nent but acknowledged no made to form the family none resident had resided at   |                             |   |        |                               |  |
|                          | 2016, indicated "It i<br>Homes and Service<br>families and or resi  | Council policy dated Novembes the policy of Presbyterian es to provide an opportunity for dent representatives the abilispace and for the facility to  | or                          |   |        |                               |  |

Minnesota Department of Health

STATE FORM 6899 RX4911 If continuation sheet 5 of 6

| STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION  (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:   | (X2) MULTIPLE<br>A. BUILDING: _ | (X3) DATE SURVEY<br>COMPLETED  |                |
|--|---------------------------------|--|----------------|
| 29890  | B. WING                         |  | 05/15/2019     |
| 520 OSB  | ODRESS, CITY, ST                |  |                |
| INTERLUDE RESTORATIVE SUITES UNITY FRIDLEY   | , MN 55432                      |  |                |
| (X4) ID SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES PREFIX (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL TAG REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)  | ID<br>PREFIX<br>TAG             | PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECT<br>(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOU<br>CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO<br>DEFICIENCY) | LD BE COMPLETE |
| 21942 Continued From page 5 take reasonable attempts with the approval of the group to make families aware of upcoming meetings in a timely matter"  SUGGESTED METHOD OF CORRECTION: The Administrator and/or designee could review facility systems for family council and work on promotion and encouragement of this group on an annual basis.  TIME PERIOD FOR CORRECTION: Fourteen (14) days. | 21942                           |  |                |

Minnesota Department of Health
STATE FORM